

No. 20–1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARSON *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND
YES. EVERY KID.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record

CASEY MATTOX

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

cynthia.crawford@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....5

I. Facial Discrimination Against Matters of
Conscience Protected by the First Amendment
Merits Strict Scrutiny.....5

A. The Level of Scrutiny Applicable to Free
Exercise Claims is a Mystery this Court Must
Solve.....7

B. The Gap Between the Scrutiny Applied to Free
Speech and Free Exercise Should be Closed....11

1. In Free Speech Cases, the Burden is on the
Government and Tailoring Must be Narrow. ...11

2. The First Amendment Does Not Require
Guilty Intent.....13

C. The Level of Scrutiny Should Not Vary Based on
Viewpoint.....14

1. Because the Viewpoint of the Student Can
Never Really Be Known, Assigning Level of
Scrutiny Based on Religious Use is Arbitrary. .15

2. Using Objective Criteria to Evaluate
Education Would Eliminate Arbitrary
Application of the Law.16

3. Equal Enjoyment of Civil Benefits Should Not Turn on Government Cognizance of Religious Viewpoint.	17
D. Under <i>Fulton</i> , Lack of General Applicability Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	18
1. The Maine Program is not Generally Applicable.	20
2. Maine Has Not Demonstrated a Compelling Interest in Excluding a Subset of Accredited Schools from the Tuition Assistance Program. .	22
II. Diminishing the Level of Scrutiny in Religious Use Cases Places Children Seeking Non-Discriminatory Education at an Immediate Disadvantage.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	12, 17, 27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	27
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8, 9, 19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	12
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	27

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	23
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	9, 18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	6

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.
v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... *passim*

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....6

Constitutions

U. S. Const. Amend. I..... *passim*

Statutes

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20, §2901.....17

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20, §2902.....17

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....1
